

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 35
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual History	1
II. Procedural History	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS LACK STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS AGAINST NON-DEBTORS AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION.....	5
A. Bankruptcy courts lack jurisdiction to order releases of direct claims between two non- debtors because these claims do not stem from the bankruptcy proceeding and would not be resolved in the claims allowance process.	6
B. The Bankruptcy Code does not grant bankruptcy courts statutory authority to order non-consensual third-party releases of direct claims against non-debtors.	10
1. 11 U.S.C § 524(e) does not allow the discharge of a non-debtor’s liability.	10
2. Interpreting 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 1123(b)(6), and 1123(a)(5) as granting the authority to order releases of direct claims between non-debtors contradicts bankruptcy policy by allowing non-debtors to reap the benefits of bankruptcy without being bound by the Bankruptcy Code.	12
C. Non-consensual third-party releases of direct claims against non-debtors are unconstitutional because they violate due process and Article III protections.....	16
1. Non-consensual third-party releases of direct claims against non-debtors violate third-parties’ due process right to a full adjudication on the merits of their claim.	17
2. Non-consensual third-party releases of direct claims against non-debtors violate a third-party’s right to adjudication in an Article III court.....	19
II. THE SUBCHAPTER V RULE FOR DISCHARGE DOES NOT EXEMPT CORPORATE DEBTORS FROM THE LIST OF NON-DISCHARGEABLE DEBTS.....	22

A. The language of the subchapter V rule for discharge does not distinguish between individual and corporate debtors.25

 1. The subchapter V discharge rule’s use of “debtor” encompasses corporate debtors. 26

 2. Congress intended for corporate subchapter V debtors to discharge debts except for the “debt of the kind specified” in the list of non-dischargeable debts.26

B. Both the chapter 12 and subchapter V discharge rules apply the list of non-dischargeable debts to corporate debtors.27

 1. Each chapter’s discharge rule defines the scope of the list of non-dischargeable debts.29

 2. The subchapter V rule for discharge governs the list of non-dischargeable debts.31

C. Subjecting a corporate debtor’s subchapter V cramdown to the list of non-dischargeable debts supports the interests of both the debtor and creditor.31

 1. Holding corporate debtors subject to the list of non-dischargeable debts supports Congress’ decision to omit the absolute priority rule from the subchapter V context.32

 2. The Thirteenth Circuit’s reading of the subchapter V rule for discharge improperly incentivizes the corporate debtor.34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re American Hardwoods, Inc.)</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 11, 14
<i>Cantwell-Clearly Co., Inv. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging), LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	23, 26, 31
<i>City of New York v. New York, N.H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	17
<i>Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Green v. Welsh</i> , 956 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	28
<i>Hartford University Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	21
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	13, 15
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	18
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re GFS Indus., LLC</i> , No. 22-50403-CAG, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	25
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)	27
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	12, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	13
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	17
<i>New Venture Partnership v. JRB Consol., (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	28
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)	7
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)	28, 29, 31
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	passim
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	18

Universal Am. Mortg. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman), 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....31
Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....6, 10, 19
Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co., 304 U.S. 502 (1938)12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....26
 11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....passim
 11 U.S.C. § 110122
 11 U.S.C. § 112122, 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)passim
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)13
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2).....passim
 11 U.S.C. § 118122, 34, 35
 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1).....26
 11 U.S.C. § 1191(b).....22, 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2).....24, 25, 26, 27
 11 U.S.C. § 122124
 11 U.S.C. § 132829, 30
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)24, 25, 27, 28
 11 U.S.C. 1228(c).....27
 28 U.S.C § 157(a).....vi, 7, 19
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c).....viii, 7, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)7
 Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 16.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vol. E., *Collier on Bankruptcy*, at App. Pt. 9-78 (reprinting 140 Cong. Rec. H10, at 764 (Oct. 4, 1994) (statement of Rep. Brooks))15
